

No. 24-249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS, A.T. & G.T.,
Petitioner,

—v.—

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT No. 279, OSSEO SCHOOL BOARD,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CENTER
FOR YOUTH LAW, NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK, LEARNING RIGHTS LAW CENTER AND
EDUCATION LAW CENTER, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELLEN SAIDEMAN
LAW OFFICE OF
ELLEN SAIDEMAN
7 Henry Drive
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 258-7276
esaideman@yahoo.com

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
Counsel of Record
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224
selene@copaa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PURSUANT TO ITS AUTHORITY UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 517, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA HAS DETAILED ITS VIEW THAT REQUIRING CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES TO MEET A DIFFERENT AND HIGHER STANDARD OF INTENT THAN OTHER PLAINTIFFS IS CONTRARY TO THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSE OF BOTH SECTION 504 AND ADA.....	7
II. THE INTENT REQUIREMENT IN <i>MONAHAN</i> CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE HCPA.....	8
III. IMPOSITION OF AN INTENT STANDARD IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY PURPOSE OF THE ADA AND SECTION 504.....	12

	PAGE
IV. THE GROSS MISJUDGMENT STANDARD BARS CLAIMS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO COLLEGE AND GRADUATE STUDENTS AND OTHERS	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>A.J.T. v. Osseo Area Schools</i> , 96 F.4th 1058 (8th Cir. 2024)	6, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	12, 14
<i>Adams v. Montgomery College (Rockville)</i> , 834 F Supp. 2d 386 (D. Md. 2011)	16
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	12
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007)	2
<i>Childress v. Fox Associates</i> , 932 F.3d 1165 (8th Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Conquest Communications Group, LLC v. Swanson</i> , 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>D. D. v. L. A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1081 (2023)	3
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas County School District. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	2
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017)	1, 2, 5, 9, 11

	PAGE(S)
<i>Girard v. Lincoln College of New England</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 289 (D.Conn. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</i> , 199 F. Supp.2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	14
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)	6
<i>Knox Cnty. v. M.Q.</i> , 62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023).....	13, 14
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island University Hospital</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Mills v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972).....	5
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Pa. Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	5
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023)	2, 3, 6, 11
<i>Proctor v. Prince George’s Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 829 (D. Md. 1998).....	16
<i>Robertson v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00656-PLF (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2024) ...	6

<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	2
<i>Segev v Lynn Univ.</i> , No. 19-81252-Civ-Cannon, 2021 WL 1996437, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94620 (S.D. Fla. May 19, 2021)	17
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Washington v. Ind. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	2
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”) ..	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 517	7
29 U.S.C. § 794, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (“Section 504”) ...	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i> , Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) ...	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §1983)	1

	PAGE(S)
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>) of IDEA)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	12
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1985) . . .	10
H.R. 6014, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., 130 Cong. Rec. H7688 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	10
Mark C. Weber, <i>Accidentally on Purpose: Intent in Disability Discrimination Law</i> , 56 Boston Coll. L. Rev. 1417 (2015)	12, 14
Myron Schreck, Attorneys' Fees for Administrative Proceedings Under the Education of the Handicapped Act: of Carey, Crest Street and Congressional Intent, 60 Temple L.Q. 599 (1987)	10
Rosalie Berger Levinson, <i>Misinterpreting the Sounds of Silence: Why Courts Should Not Imply the Preclusion of Constitutional Claims</i> , 77 Fordham L. Rev. 775 (2008)	10
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 2, 15 (1985)	10

	PAGE(S)
S. 2859, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., 130 Cong. Rec.	
S. 9078 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	10
